

CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE P.O. BOX 60460 LOS ANGELES, CA 90060

Ad Number: 06527759

In the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of Tulare

Certificate of Publication

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ss. COUNTY OF TULARE

I, MANDIE GENNOE, am over the age of 18 years old, a citizen of the United States and not a party to, or have an interest in this matter. I hereby certify that the VISALIA TIMES-DELTA. TULARE ADVANCE-REGISTER, EL SOL is a newspaper of general circulation within the provisions of the Government Code of the State of California, adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation on July 25, 2001 by Tulare County Superior Court Order No. 52-43225. I acknowledge that I am the principal clerk of said paper, which is printed and published in the City of Visalia, County of Tulare, State of California, and certify that the

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

of which a copy is annexed on the margin hereof, is a true printed copy as published in said newspaper on the following date(s):

> **JUNE 8, 2007 JUNE 15, 2007**

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Visalia, California, on JUNE 15, 2007

MANDIE GENNOE



NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEG-ATIVE DECLARATION

Pursuant to the California Public Utilities Commission's (CPUC) General Order 131-D, Southern California Edison Southern California Edison Company (SCE) has filed an application with the CPUC for a Permit to Construct Electrical Facilities with Vol-tages between 50 kilovolt (kV) and 200 kV: Riverway Substation Project (Acciden Substation Project (Applica-tion No. A.06-06-004).

bon No. Aus-08-004).

Project Background:SCE proposes to construct a new 86/12 kV low-profile substation north of Riggin Avenue and east of Mooney Boulevard in the City of Visalia. The Proposed Project would include approximately 1,200 feet of underground 66 kV subtransmission lines, one tubular steel pole riser structure, approximately 85 feet tall, to transition the line to the underground route, and new fiber optic cable and communication equipment to connect the substation to SCE's existing telecommunication system. SCE has stated that the project is necessary to maintain safe has stated that the project is necessary to maintain safe and reliable service and meet projected electrical load requirements in the City of Visalia and northern Tuof Visalia and northern Tu-lare County. Construction would begin as early as Fall 2007 to meet an in-service date of June 1, 2008, de-pending on CPUC approval. Substation construction would involve activity over a 12-month period.

Information Available: The CPUC Energy Division has prepared a Mitigated Nega-tive Declaration and sup-porting Initial Study describ-

porting initial Study describ-ing the project and its poten-tial environmental effects. Based on this document, it has been determined that the proposed project, as nodified, will not have any significant effects on the en-vironment. The CPUC's envi-ronmental document may be reviewed at the following lo-

CPUC Energy Division 505 Van Ness Ave, 4th Floor San Francisco

Tulare County Library 200 West Oak Avenue Visalia

For electronic access to the Mitigated Negative Declara-tion and other project infor-mation or copies of reports, check CPUC's web site at:

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/en-

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/en-vironment/info/aspen/river-waysub/riverwaysub.htm Time for Review This Mitigated Negative Declaration will undergo a public review period from May 31, 2007, through June 30, 2007. Comments must be received in writing by 500 p.m. on June 30, 2007, at the following address:

Jensen Uchida
California Public Utilities
Commission
c/o Aspen Environmental
Group
235 Montgomery Street,
Suite 935 San Francisco, CA 94104-3002

You may also fax your comments to (415) 955-4776 or e-mail them to: riverwaysub@aspeneg.com 6/8, 6/15/07 CNS-1146266# VISALIA TIMES-DELTA Ad#06527759

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

TO: All Interested Parties

Pursuant to the California Public Utilities Commission's (CPUC) General Order 131-D, Southern California Edison Company (SCE) has filed an application with the CPUC for a Permit to Construct Electrical Facilities with Voltages between 50 kilovolt (kV) and 200 kV: Riverway Substation Project (Application No. A.06-06-004).

Project Background: SCE proposes to construct a new 66/12 kV low-profile substation (Proposed Project), including two 28 megavolt-ampere (MVA) transformers, two 4.8 megavolt-ampere reactive (MVAR) 12 kV capacitor banks, and six 12 kV distribution lines. The Proposed Project would include approximately 1,200 feet of underground 66 kV subtransmission lines, as well as new fiber optic cable and communication equipment to connect the substation to SCE's existing telecommunication system. SCE has stated that the project is necessary to maintain safe and reliable service and meet projected electrical load requirements in the City of Visalia and northern Tulare County. Construction would begin as early as Fall 2007 to meet an in-service date of June 1, 2008, depending on CPUC approval. Substation construction would involve activity over a 12-month period.

Information Available: The CPUC Energy Division has prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration and supporting Initial Study describing the project and its potential environmental effects. Based on this document, it has been determined that the proposed project, as modified, will not have any significant effects on the environment. The CPUC's environmental document may be reviewed at the following locations:

CPUC Energy Division 505 Van Ness Ave, 4th Floor San Francisco Tulare County Library 200 West Oak Avenue Visalia

For electronic access to the Mitigated Negative Declaration and other project information or copies of reports, check CPUC's web site at:

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/environment/info/aspen/riverwaysub/riverwaysub.htm

Time for Review

This Mitigated Negative Declaration will undergo a public review period from May 31, 2007, through June 30, 2007. Comments must be received in writing by 5:00 p.m. on June 30, 2007, at the following address:

Jensen Uchida
California Public Utilities Commission
c/o Aspen Environmental Group
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935
San Francisco, CA 94104-3002

You may also fax your comments to (415) 955-4776 or e-mail them to: riverwaysub@aspeneg.com